

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEW YORK STATE VEGETABLE  
GROWERS ASSOCIATION, INC.; A& J  
KIRBY FARMS, LLC; PORPIGLIA FARMS,  
INC.; CRIST BROS ORCHARDS, INC.;  
CAHOON FARMS, INC.; and  
LYNN-ETTE & SONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her official  
capacity as Governor of New York; LETITIA  
JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney  
General of New York; JOHN WIRENIUS, in  
his official capacity as Chairperson of the New  
York Public Employment Relations Board;  
SARAH G. COLEMAN, in her official  
capacity as the Deputy Chair of the New York  
Public Employment Relations Board and an  
Administrative Law Judge of New York  
Public Employment Relations Board;  
MARIAM MANICHAIKUL, in her official  
capacity as the Director of the New York  
Public Employment Relations Board's Office  
of Private Employment Practices &  
Representation and an Administrative Law  
Judge of New York Public Employment  
Relations Board,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-1044-JLS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WESTERN GROWERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF FARMER COOPERATIVES, INTERNATIONAL FRESH PRODUCE  
ASSOCIATION, AND U.S. APPLE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF  
PLAINTIFFS NEW YORK STATE VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
I. The Farm Laborer Fair Labor Practices Act .....	3
A. “Card Check” Certification Under The NLRA And SERA.....	3
B. “Card Check” Certification Under the FLFLPA .....	5
C. “Impasse Resolution” Under the FLFLPA .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE FLFLPA INFRINGES ON THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION OF FARMWORKERS AND FARM OWNERS .....	10
A. Farmworkers Have A Constitutional Right To Organize And To Select Their Representatives.....	10
B. Prohibiting Employer Speech “Discouraging” Unionization Violates The First Amendment Rights To Speak And To Receive Information .....	11
1. The State May Not Infringe The Right to Speak or the Right to Listen.....	11
2. Section 704-b(2)(c) Violates The First Amendment’s Prohibition Against Viewpoint Discrimination .....	12
3. No Compelling Governmental Interest Justifies Stifling Employer Speech, And None Is Offered By The State .....	13
II. FLFLPA’S “CARD AUTHORIZATION” REGIME VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	17
A. Card Authorizations Are Constitutionally Protected Petitioning Activity And Core Political Speech .....	17
B. The Certification Process Itself May Not Impair The Exercise Of Speech And Petitioning Rights By Farmworkers.....	19
1. Denying Farmworkers The Right To Revoke Abridges Speech And Petitioning Rights And Risks Disenfranchisement.....	20
2. Under The NLRA And State Law, Employers Are Permitted To Revoke Or Withdraw Authorization Of Majority Support Before The Union Is Certified. ....	23
3. The State May Not Delegate Government Control Over The Solicitation of Farmworker Consent To A Self-Interested Union .....	25
III. THE FLFLPA’S COMPULSORY ARBITRATION SCHEME VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	27

A. The FLFLPA’S Compulsory Arbitration Scheme Deprives Farm Owners  
And Farmworkers Of Liberty And Property Without Due Process.....28

B. The Supreme Court Has Already Concluded That Compulsory Arbitration  
Schemes Similar To The FLFLPA Violate Due Process.....29

C. The Impasse Resolution Procedure And The Ban On Strikes And  
Lockouts Are Both Unconstitutional; If Either Is Struck Down, Then Both  
Must Be Invalidated And Severed From The Act .....33

CONCLUSION.....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	28
<i>A.F. of L. v. American Sash Co.</i> 335 U.S. 538 (1949).....	3
<i>Aaron Bros. Co.</i> 158 NLRB 1077 (1966) .....	4
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	30
<i>Amalgamated Workers v. Edison Co.</i> 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	10, 19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ( <i>Anderson</i> ).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	26
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. NLRB</i> 257 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	27
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	17
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	29
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	11
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	17

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*  
 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....12

*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.*  
 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....18

*Burdick v. Takushi*  
 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....20, 21

*Bus Emps. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Bd.*  
 340 U.S. 383 (1951).....32

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*  
 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....27, 34

*Cemex Construction Materials Pacific, LLC*  
 372 NLRB 130 (2023) .....4

*Chamber of Commerce v. Brown*  
 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....12, 16

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*  
 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....15

*Consolidated Papers, Inc. v. NLRB*  
 670 F.2d 754 (7th Cir. 1982) .....25

*Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts*  
 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....23

*Doe v. Reed*  
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....18

*Dorchy v. Kansas*  
 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....2, 30, 31, 34

*Dorchy v. Kansas*  
 272 U.S. 306 (1926).....10

*Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.*  
 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....3

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*  
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....33

*Eubank v. City of Richmond*  
 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....26

*Fuentes v. Shevin*  
407 U.S. 67 (1972).....22

*Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB*  
366 U.S. 731 (1961).....4, 11

*General Shoe Corp.*  
77 NLRB 124 (1948) .....6

*Glendale Manufacturing Co. v. Local No. 520, ILGWU*  
283 F.2d 936 (4th Cir. 1960) .....8

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles*  
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....16

*H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB*  
397 U.S. 99 (1970).....11

*Hohn v. United States*  
524 U.S. 236 (1998).....33

*Houston v. Hill*  
482 U.S. 451 (1987).....15

*Iancu v. Brunetti*  
139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019).....12, 13, 14

*Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB*  
366 U.S. 731 (1961).....12, 13, 14

*J.I. Case Co. v. Labor Board*  
321 U.S. 332 (1944).....19

*Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.*  
419 U.S. 345 (1974).....25

*Janus v. AFSCME*  
138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)..... passim

*Johnson v. Zerbst*  
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....22, 23

*Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath*  
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....16

*Joy Silk Mills, Inc. v. NLRB*  
185 F.2d 732 (1950), cert. denied, 341 U.S. 914 (1951).....4

*Labor Board v. Erie Resistor Corp.*  
 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....10

*Lamont v. Postmaster General*  
 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....11

*Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.*  
 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....26

*Lincoln Fed. Labor Union v. Northwestern Co.*  
 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....31, 32

*López Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections*  
 462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n*  
 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....21, 22

*Meyer v. Grant*  
 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....18, 22

*Nat. Licorice Co. v. Labor Bd.*  
 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....19

*Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n v. Black*  
 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) .....26

*Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior*  
 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....15

*Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart*  
 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....13

*Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan*  
 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....18

*NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co.*  
 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....11

*NLRB v. Colonial Knitting Corp.*  
 464 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1972).....23

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.*  
 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....4, 11

*NLRB v. Insurance Agents*  
 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....33

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Co.*  
 146 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1945), *vacated on other grounds*, 331 U.S. 416 (1947).....25

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*  
 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....2, 10

*NLRB v. Lake Butler Apparel Company*  
 392 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1968) .....21

*NLRB v. Magnavox Co.*  
 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....3

*NLRB v. Reeder Motor Co.*  
 202 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1953) .....7, 23

*NLRB v. Southland Paint Co.*  
 394 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1968) .....4

*Norman v. Reed*  
 502 U.S. 278 (1992).....20

*Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n*  
 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....23

*Ohlendorf v United Food & Commercial Workers International Union*  
 883 F.3d 636, 644 (6th Cir.) *cert. denied*, 139 S.Ct. 198 (2018).....23

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*  
 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....15

*Pacific Southwest Airlines v. NLRB*  
 587 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1978) .....25

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.*  
 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....3, 29

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*  
 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....18

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....12

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*  
 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....2

*Sessions v. Dimaya*  
 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....29



*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*  
 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....13

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.*  
 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....13

*Southland Paint Co.*  
 156 NLRB 22 (1965) .....7

*Stanley v. Georgia*  
 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....11

*Steele v. Louisville N.R. Co.*  
 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....11

*Storer v. Brown*  
 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....20, 21

*Terry v. Adams*  
 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....25

*Thomas v. Collins*  
 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....12

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*  
 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....13

*TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc.*  
 152 NLRB 1495 (1965) .....7, 8

*Truax v. Raich*  
 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....16

*TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.*  
 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....33

*United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States*  
 361 U.S. 39 (1959).....29

*Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech*  
 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....27

*Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.*  
 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....29

*Williams v. Rhodes*  
 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....19

*Wolff Packing Co. v. Indus. Court*  
 262 U.S. 522 (1923)..... passim

*Wolff Packing Co. v. Indus. Court*  
 267 U.S. 552 (1925)..... passim

*Zwickler v. Koota*  
 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....15

State Cases

8 PERB ¶ 5003, 1975 WL 388481 (Apr. 17, 1975).....24

*Caso v. Coffey*  
 359 N.E.2d 683 (N.Y. 1976).....32

*City of Biddeford by Bd. of Ed. v. Biddeford Teachers Ass’n*  
 304 A. 2d 387 (Me. 1973).....9

*County Sanitation Dist. v. L.A. Cty. Employees*  
 38 Cal.3d 564 (1985) .....10

*Cuomo v. New York State Commission on Ethics and Lobbying in Government*  
 196 N.Y.S.3d 668, 683 (2023).....34

*Dale v. Town of Elsmere*  
 2001 WL 541459 (Del. Super. Apr. 27, 2001) .....24

*Fairview Hosp. Ass’n v. Pub. Bldg. Serv. & Hosp. & Inst. Emps. Union*  
 64 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. 1954).....32

*Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB*  
 3 Cal.5th 1118 (2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 60 (2018).....29, 30

*Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB*  
 23 Cal.App.5th 1129 (2018) .....21

*Hernandez v. State*  
 173 A.D.3d 105 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019) .....2, 3

*Lynn v. Supple*  
 166 Ohio St. 154 (1957).....24

*Mount St. Mary’s Hosp. v. Catherwood*  
 26 N.Y.2d 493 (1970) .....9, 29, 31, 34

*Municipality of Anchorage v. Anchorage Police Dep’t Emps. Ass’n*  
 839 P.2d 1080 (Alaska 1992).....32

*New York State Superfund Coalition v. New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation*  
 75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989) .....34

*Pavilion Nursing Home v. Litto*  
 48 Misc. 2d 755 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1965) .....4

*Town of Ossining,*  
 32 PERB ¶ 3013, 1999 WL 35115393 (Feb. 25, 1999).....24

*Township of North Bergen*  
 35 NJPER ¶ 143, 2009 WL 8155797 (Nov. 24, 2009) .....24

*Triboro Coach Corp. v. Labor Relations Board*  
 286 N.Y. 314 (1941) .....4, 5

*UFW v. A & J Kirby Farms*  
 CU-6696, 56 PERB ¶ 4402, 2023 WL 3071143 (March 16, 2023) .....7, 10

*UFW v. Porpiglia Farms*  
 CU-6695, 56 PERB ¶ 4406, 2023 WL 3963573 (April 12, 2023) ..... passim

Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions

29 U.S.C.  
 § 9(a) .....4  
 § 151.....18  
 § 158(d).....10  
 § 159(c) .....4  
 §186(c)(4) .....23

First Amendment ..... passim

Fourteenth Amendment ..... passim

NLRA..... passim

State: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions

Ill. Code of Regs., tit. 80, sec. 1210.80(e)(6).....24

New York Bill of Rights.....2, 17

N.Y. Const., art. I, § 17.....2, 3

New York Pub. Serv. Law § 68 .....19

New York State Employment Relations Act (“SERA”),  
 New York Labor Law § 701 *et. Seq.* ..... passim

PERB Rule § 263.29 .....7

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries \*44 .....28

Akhil Reed Amar, “Intratextualism” 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999).....28

David A. Schwarz, “Compelled Consent: Wolff Packing and the Constitutionality of Compulsory Arbitration” 12 NYU J. of Law & Liberty 14 (2018).....30

<https://constitutioncenter.org/news-debate/americas-town-hall-programs/the-taft-court-making-law-for-a-divided-nation>.....28

Jean R. Sternlight, “Rethinking the Constitutionality of the Supreme Court’s Preference for Binding Arbitration” 72 Tul. L. Rev. 1 (1997) .....33

Robert Post, *The Taft Court: Making Law for a Divided Nation, 1921-1930* (Cambridge University Press 2023).....28

William B. Gould IV, “Some Reflections on Contemporary Issues in California Farm Labor” 50 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1243 (2017).....33
